

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.169 OF 2017**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.973 OF 2016**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.119 OF 2018**

Abdul Kadar Shaikh ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Sugrabi Adbul Karim @ ...Respondents  
Sugrali Abdul Karim (deceased) and Ors.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Vinduprakash Pandey i/b. Legal Edge LLP, for the Petitioner.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : NOVEMBER 12, 2025**

**P. C. :**

MPT No. 169 of 2017 :-

1. In view of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 by which the grant came to be suspended and the Respondents were directed to deposit the original grant with the Prothonotary and Senior Master, nothing survives for consideration in the Misc. Petition. The same stands disposed of.

TS No.119 of 2018 :-

2. Stand over to 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 under the caption "for direction".

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**