



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 119 OF 2018**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 973 OF 2016**

Abdul Gaffar Shaikh Chand alias Abdul Gaffar Shaikh ... Plaintiff.

**Versus**

Abdul Kadar Shaikh ... Defendant.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Ms Pranjal Bhandari i/by Ms. Divya Sanghvi for the Plaintiff.*  
*Mr Vinduprakash Pandey for the Defendant.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : March 25, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. PW-1 is present in Court and is administered oath:

**Witness on solemn affirmation:**

Name : Mehrunnisa Gulam Sarvar,  
Age : 57 years,  
Occupation : --  
Address : Room No.17, Karim Driver Chawl,  
Near Lawrence School, Marol Miroshi  
Road, Andheri (East),  
Mumbai – 400059.

**I am now shown the affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief.  
I identify my signature at the foot of the affidavit in lieu of  
examination-in-chief. The affidavit has been signed by me.  
The contents of the affidavit are true and correct and have**

**been interpreted in Hindi by the Interpreter of this Court. The contents of the affidavit are drafted as per my instructions.**

- 2.** The affidavit in lieu of examination in chief is marked as Exhibit **PW-1/1**.
- 3.** The original Will be called from the office of Prothonotary and Senior Master, for the purpose of marking.
- 4.** Stand over to **26<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**

*[Corrected pursuant to Speaking to minutes order dated 26/03/2026]*