



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 119 OF 2018
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 973 OF 2016

Abdul Gaffar Shaikh Chand ... Plaintiff.
Alias Abdul Gaffar Shaikh

Versus

Abdul Kadar Shaikh ... Defendant.

Ms Pranjali Bhandari for the Plaintiff.
Mr Vinduprakash Pandey a/w. Shivllakshmi Sharma for Defendant.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : April 21, 2026

P.C.:

1. The original Will is called from the custody of the Prothonotary and Senior Master.
2. The Will is marked as **Exhibit PW-1/3**. The original Will to be returned to the custody of the Prothonotary and Senior Master and to be made available during the cross-examination of the witnesses.
3. With consent Advocate Hitesh Solanki is appointed as Court Commissioner for recording of evidence. The costs, charges of the Court Commissioner and administrative expenses to be borne

equally by the parties. An endeavor shall be made to complete the cross-examination of the attesting witness on or before the next date.

4. Stand over to **30th June, 2026**, under the caption for “direction”.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]